Name of Organization |[Agency Representative

Academy for Youth
Empowerment

Alcy Ball Development
Corporation

April 4th Foundation
Bloomfield Urban
Initiative

Blues City Cultural
Center

Boys and Girls Club of
Greater Memphis
Bridges USA

Building People Building

Communities
Caregivers Refresh
Center Inc

Christian Development
Outreach Center

Cocaine Alcohol

Awareness Program Inc.

CodeCrew
Cordova Leadership
Council

FY 20 Grantee Allocations

Hazel Moore

Seth Harkins
Patricia Mosby

Eunicestein Johnson
Deborah Frazier

Keith Blanchard
Bridges

Gail Denise Robinson
Ron Aven

Aaron Campbell
Albert Richardson
Meka Egwuekwe

Eugene Bryan

Org. Annual
Budget

$103,120

$235,636
$106,200

$135,300
$396,200

$5,174,931
$2,280,978

$53,838
$64,347
$112,000
$210,889
$1,286,620

$25,000

$51,150

$5,000
$30,000

$50,000
$118,860

$129,375
$25,000

$10,000
$19,000
$90,000
$246,705
$100,000

$25,000

$51,150

$5,000
$17,500

$15,000
$25,000

$98,125
$17,500

$10,000
$5,000
$20,000
$5,000
$60,500

$15,000



Cornelia Crenshaw
Human Rights
Preservation Foundation
Courture Cares
Daughters of Zion
Developing Noblemen
Academy

DI MANS Inc.

Divine Nine Foundation
of Memphis

Dragonfly Capacity
Development

Dress for Success
Memphis

Emmanuel Center
Ernest C Withers
Historical Photographic
Foundation

Families Matter

Feed the Needy

FFUN: Freedom From
Unnecessary Negatives
Gameday Healthy Kids
Foundation

Girl Scouts Heart of the
South

Girls Inc

William Thompson
Davina Jones
Monigue Wade

Robin Dixon
Yvonne Nelson

Yolanda Dogan
Ellen Roberbs
Rhonda Treadwell

Angelia Johnson

Andrew Withers
Carol Jackson

Ruth Rawlings-Banks
Stevie W. Moore

Anna Kilgore

Venus Chaney
Lisa Moore

$132,885
$706,000

$7,256
$54,555

$10,000
$431,200
$143,100

$940,466

$166,144
$490,000
$306,000
$902,200

$250,000

$56,449

$2,722,900

$300,000
$40,000
$200,000

$4,500
$57,544

$25,000
$120,000
$50,000

$75,000

$50,000
$25,000
$35,000
$250,000

$100,000

$75,000
$200,000

$50,000
$15,000
$0

$0
$15,000

$6,000
$10,000
$25,000

$20,000

$0
$15,000
$35,000
$125,000

$0

$10,000
$25,000



GMFEC: Rise
Foundation

Good Samaritian
Outreach Ministries
Grace House of
Memphis

Greater Life Network

Greater Memphis Media
Greater Whitehaven
Economic
Redevelopment
Corporation

Grooming Greatness
Harmonic South String
Orchestra
IBEW-Jonnie Dawson
Charitable Foundation
JUICE Orange Mound
Junior Achievement of
Mempis and the Mid-
South

Klondike Smokey City
Knowledge is Power
Program (KIPP)
Ladies In Need Can
Survive

Leadership Memphis

Linda Williams
Norman Redwing

Charlotte Hoppers
Verlean Kelly

Brian Clay

Trey McKnight
Maurice Johnson

Carl Everett Johnson Jr
Kimberly Houston
Britney Thornton

Kim Cherry

Quincey Morrris

Molly Wallace

Wanda Taylor
Jared Bullock

$557,370
$100,000

$1,501,674
$24,500

$549,502

$308,100
$149,625

$124,100
$891,600
$25,160
$821,743
$53,920

$5,797,250

$100,823
$1,048,881

$20,000
$100,000

$50,000
$20,000

$65,000

$150,000
$42,500

$24,000
$200,000
$20,000
$6,000
$25,000

$10,000

$66,950
$50,000

$20,000
$17,500

$0
$0

$65,000

$48,000
$36,350

$10,000
$40,000
$0
$5,000
$25,000

$0

$5,000
$10,000



Legacy of Legend CDC
Lemoyne Owen CDC
Lifeline to Success
LMN Scholarship
Foundation

Make a Difference
Foundation
Memphians Inc.
Memphis Bear

Memphis Child Advocacy

Center

Memphis Gridiron
Ministries

Memphis Kings Youth

Memphis Woman Aiming

High

Meritan

Metropolitan Inter-Faith
Association (MIFA)

Mission Possible COSM
Mouth of the South
Foundation

Music Export Memphis
My City Rides

Charlie Caswell
Jeffrey T Higgs
DeAndre Brown

LaTrina Macon-Norman

Betty Lawson
Darrell Catron
Natalie Gore

Virginia Stallworth

Stone Pannell
Lysander Sam Davis

Tamara Jordan
Melanie Keller

Arnetta Stanton Macklin
Thelma Nelms, Barbara
Swearengen

Artemis Williams
Elizabeth Cawein
Megan Klein

$309,000
$965,659
$1,248,189
$11,200
$142,951
$907,284
$1,655,825
$2,268,764

$85,557
$93,932

$49,000
$207,055

$2,640,596
$53,500
$103,800

$104,100
$1,145,764

$45,000
$250,000
$200,000
$2,500
$25,000
$25,000
$200,000
$75,000

$60,000
$25,000

$24,000
$62,000

$150,000
$53,500
$40,000

$10,000
$26,000

$0
$30,000
$200,000
$2,500
$10,000
$5,000
$0
$60,000

$26,875
$5,000

$0
$25,000

$113,500
$5,000
$10,000

$2,000
$15,000



National Association for
the Advancement of

Colored People (NAACP Vickie Terry

National Tourism and
Heritage Association
Neighborhood Christian
Centers

Neshoba Community
Resource Center

New Ballet Ensemble
and School

Oasis of Hope Inc.
OBSoccer Brazilian
Soccer School
Operation Stand Down
Playback Memphis
Porter Leath

Promise Development
Corporation

PURE Youth Athletics
Alliance

Raleigh CDC

Restoration Time Family

and Youth Service
Saving Lost Kids
School Seed
Sidneys Friends

Wayne Ingram
Ephie Johnson
Karen Wells

Katie Smythe
Terry Hoff

Rafael Rodriguez
William Jones
Virgina Reed Murphy
Rob Hughes

Yuronda Powell

Melvin Cole
Rhonda Logan

Johnnie Hatten
Brian Callies
Richard J Myers
Sidney Chism

$134,250
$160,000
$53,700
$26,000

$1,578,283
$118,000

$112,000
$243,961
$453,127
$1,406,940

$2,059,194

$424,200
$5,500

$29,967
$411,180
$242,911
$35,000

$134,250

$112,000

$50,000
$20,000

$40,000
$18,000

$60,000
$30,000
$10,000
$62,250

$50,000

$115,000

$5,550

$11,636
$50,000
$39,600
$10,000

$25,000
$10,000
$50,000

$0

$30,000
$0

$15,000
$15,000
$5,000
$5,000

$0

$87,000
$0

$0
$15,000
$5,000
$5,000



STCC Small Business
Development Center
Streets Ministries
Tech 901

The Arc MidSouth
The Arts Café

The Hospitality Hub of
Memphis

The Works

UCAN of Memphis
University of Memphis

Foundation First Team

Uplift Inc

Urban Community
Ministries

US Investigative
Services Bureau
Victims to Victory
Visionaries
Volunteer Memphis
Westwood Youth
Development
Women of Concern

Womens Foundation for

a Greater Memphis
Young Womens
Christian Association
(YWCA Memphis)
Family Safety Center

Rory Thomas
Eric Ballentine
Robert Montague
Carlene Leaper
Veverly Edwards

Jared Bingham
Roshun Austin
Leshundra Robinson

Jeff Kupper
Joel Weathers

Lemar Walker
Brian Callies
Katherine Lawson
Victoria Young

Andrea Hill

Patricia Davis
Margarte Morgan

Shante Avant

Marquiepta Odom
Olliette Murry-Drobot

$320,000
$1,480,538
$1,619,602
$122,500
$392,000

$1,703,000
$602,000
$114,350

$1,329,700

$128,975

$456,180
$171,762
$61,200
$1,048,881

$70,500
$133,334

$368,760

$1,088,906
$2,170,568

$50,000
$100,000
$54,000
$5,000
$66,000

$200,000
$200,000
$46,550

$216,000
$12,000

$24,600
$50,000
$51,496
$17,000
$50,919

$37,500
$40,000

$150,000

$150,000
$100,000

$0
$10,000
$5,000
$5,000
$0

$200,000
$20,000
$5,000

$200,000
$0

$0
$0
$10,000
$0
$25,000

$2,500
$25,000

$80,000

$18,000
$100,000



Youth Engineered
Success Robert Newman $89,250 $25,000 $25,000




