FY 20 Grantee Allocations

	11200141			
Name of Organization	Agency Representative	Org. Annual Budget	Grant Request	Total Allocated
Academy for Youth				
Empowerment	Hazel Moore	\$103,120	\$51,150	\$51,150
Alcy Ball Development				
Corporation	Seth Harkins	\$235,636	\$5,000	\$5,000
April 4th Foundation	Patricia Mosby	\$106,200	\$30,000	\$17,500
Bloomfield Urban				
Initiative	Eunicestein Johnson	\$135,300	\$50,000	\$15,000
Blues City Cultural				
Center	Deborah Frazier	\$396,200	\$118,860	\$25,000
Boys and Girls Club of				
Greater Memphis	Keith Blanchard	\$5,174,931	\$129,375	\$98,125
Bridges USA	Bridges	\$2,280,978	\$25,000	\$17,500
Building People Building				
Communities	Gail Denise Robinson	\$53,838	\$10,000	\$10,000
Caregivers Refresh				
Center Inc	Ron Aven	\$64,347	\$19,000	\$5,000
Christian Development				
Outreach Center	Aaron Campbell	\$112,000	\$90,000	\$20,000
Cocaine Alcohol				
Awareness Program Inc.	Albert Richardson	\$210,889	\$246,705	\$5,000
CodeCrew	Meka Egwuekwe	\$1,286,620	\$100,000	\$60,500
Cordova Leadership		ψ :,=cc;σ = σ	4.33,000	+22,000
Council	Eugene Bryan	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$15,000
		, , ,	, , ,	, ,,,,,,

Cornelia Crenshaw				
Human Rights				^
Preservation Foundation	-		\$300,000	\$50,000
Courture Cares	Davina Jones	\$132,885	\$40,000	\$15,000
Daughters of Zion	Monique Wade	\$706,000	\$200,000	\$0
Developing Noblemen				
Academy	Robin Dixon	\$7,256	\$4,500	\$0
DI MANS Inc.	Yvonne Nelson	\$54,555	\$57,544	\$15,000
Divine Nine Foundation				
of Memphis	Yolanda Dogan	\$10,000	\$25,000	\$6,000
Dragonfly Capacity				
Development	Ellen Roberbs	\$431,200	\$120,000	\$10,000
Dress for Success				
Memphis	Rhonda Treadwell	\$143,100	\$50,000	\$25,000
Emmanuel Center	Angelia Johnson	\$940,466	\$75,000	\$20,000
Ernest C Withers				
Historical Photographic				
Foundation	Andrew Withers	\$166,144	\$50,000	\$0
Families Matter	Carol Jackson	\$490,000	\$25,000	\$15,000
Feed the Needy	Ruth Rawlings-Banks	\$306,000	\$35,000	\$35,000
FFUN: Freedom From				
Unnecessary Negatives	Stevie W. Moore	\$902,200	\$250,000	\$125,000
Gameday Healthy Kids				
Foundation	Anna Kilgore	\$250,000	\$100,000	\$0
Girl Scouts Heart of the				
South	Venus Chaney	\$56,449	\$75,000	\$10,000
Girls Inc	Lisa Moore	\$2,722,900	\$200,000	\$25,000

GMFEC: Rise				
Foundation	Linda Williams	\$557,370	\$20,000	\$20,000
Good Samaritian				
Outreach Ministries	Norman Redwing	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$17,500
Grace House of				
Memphis	Charlotte Hoppers	\$1,501,674	\$50,000	\$0
Greater Life Network	Verlean Kelly	\$24,500	\$20,000	\$0
Greater Memphis Media	Brian Clay	\$549,502	\$65,000	\$65,000
Greater Whitehaven				
Economic				
Redevelopment				
Corporation	Trey McKnight	\$308,100	\$150,000	\$48,000
Grooming Greatness	Maurice Johnson	\$149,625	\$42,500	\$36,350
Harmonic South String				
Orchestra	Carl Everett Johnson Jr	\$124,100	\$24,000	\$10,000
IBEW-Jonnie Dawson				
Charitable Foundation	Kimberly Houston	\$891,600	\$200,000	\$40,000
JUICE Orange Mound	Britney Thornton	\$25,160	\$20,000	\$0
Junior Achievement of				
Mempis and the Mid-		***	A.	4 = 000
South	Kim Cherry	\$821,743	\$6,000	\$5,000
Klondike Smokey City	Quincey Morrris	\$53,920	\$25,000	\$25,000
Knowledge is Power		^-	A	•
Program (KIPP)	Molly Wallace	\$5,797,250	\$10,000	\$0
Ladies In Need Can		A 1 2 2 2 2 2	400.0=0	A = 0.3.3
Survive	Wanda Taylor	\$100,823	\$66,950	\$5,000
Leadership Memphis	Jared Bullock	\$1,048,881	\$50,000	\$10,000

Legacy of Legend CDC	Charlie Caswell	\$309,000	\$45,000	\$0
Lemoyne Owen CDC	Jeffrey T Higgs	\$965,659	\$250,000	\$30,000
Lifeline to Success	DeAndre Brown	\$1,248,189	\$200,000	\$200,000
LMN Scholarship				
Foundation	LaTrina Macon-Norman	\$11,200	\$2,500	\$2,500
Make a Difference				
Foundation	Betty Lawson	\$142,951	\$25,000	\$10,000
Memphians Inc.	Darrell Catron	\$907,284	\$25,000	\$5,000
Memphis Bear	Natalie Gore	\$1,655,825	\$200,000	\$0
Memphis Child Advocacy				
Center	Virginia Stallworth	\$2,268,764	\$75,000	\$60,000
Memphis Gridiron				
Ministries	Stone Pannell	\$85,557	\$60,000	\$26,875
Memphis Kings Youth	Lysander Sam Davis	\$93,932	\$25,000	\$5,000
Memphis Woman Aiming				
High	Tamara Jordan	\$49,000	\$24,000	\$0
Meritan	Melanie Keller	\$207,055	\$62,000	\$25,000
Metropolitan Inter-Faith				
Association (MIFA)	Arnetta Stanton Macklin	\$2,640,596	\$150,000	\$113,500
	Thelma Nelms, Barbara			
Mission Possible COSM	Swearengen	\$53,500	\$53,500	\$5,000
Mouth of the South				
Foundation	Artemis Williams	\$103,800	\$40,000	\$10,000
Music Export Memphis	Elizabeth Cawein	\$104,100	\$10,000	\$2,000
My City Rides	Megan Klein	\$1,145,764	\$26,000	\$15,000

National Association for				
the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP	Vickie Terry	\$134,250	\$134,250	\$25,000
National Tourism and	VICKIE TEITY	ψ134,230	ψ134,230	Ψ23,000
Heritage Association	Wayne Ingram	\$160,000	\$112,000	\$10,000
Neighborhood Christian	Trayine ingrain	\$100,000	4 = , 3 3 3	\$ 10,000
Centers	Ephie Johnson	\$53,700	\$50,000	\$50,000
Neshoba Community				
Resource Center	Karen Wells	\$26,000	\$20,000	\$0
New Ballet Ensemble				
and School	Katie Smythe	\$1,578,283	\$40,000	\$30,000
Oasis of Hope Inc.	Terry Hoff	\$118,000	\$18,000	\$0
OBSoccer Brazilian				
Soccer School	Rafael Rodriguez	\$112,000	\$60,000	\$15,000
Operation Stand Down	William Jones	\$243,961	\$30,000	\$15,000
Playback Memphis	Virgina Reed Murphy	\$453,127	\$10,000	\$5,000
Porter Leath	Rob Hughes	\$1,406,940	\$62,250	\$5,000
Promise Development				
Corporation	Yuronda Powell	\$2,059,194	\$50,000	\$0
PURE Youth Athletics				
Alliance	Melvin Cole	\$424,200	\$115,000	\$87,000
Raleigh CDC	Rhonda Logan	\$5,500	\$5,550	\$0
Restoration Time Family				
and Youth Service	Johnnie Hatten	\$29,967	\$11,636	\$0
Saving Lost Kids	Brian Callies	\$411,180	\$50,000	\$15,000
School Seed	Richard J Myers	\$242,911	\$39,600	\$5,000
Sidneys Friends	Sidney Chism	\$35,000	\$10,000	\$5,000

STCC Small Business				
Development Center	Rory Thomas	\$320,000	\$50,000	\$0
Streets Ministries	Eric Ballentine	\$1,480,538	\$100,000	\$10,000
Tech 901	Robert Montague	\$1,619,602	\$54,000	\$5,000
The Arc MidSouth	Carlene Leaper	\$122,500	\$5,000	\$5,000
The Arts Café	Veverly Edwards	\$392,000	\$66,000	\$0
The Hospitality Hub of				
Memphis	Jared Bingham	\$1,703,000	\$200,000	\$200,000
The Works	Roshun Austin	\$602,000	\$200,000	\$20,000
UCAN of Memphis	Leshundra Robinson	\$114,350	\$46,550	\$5,000
University of Memphis				
Foundation First Team	Jeff Kupper	\$1,329,700	\$216,000	\$200,000
Uplift Inc	Joel Weathers		\$12,000	\$0
Urban Community				
Ministries	Lemar Walker	\$128,975	\$24,600	\$0
US Investigative				
Services Bureau	Brian Callies	\$456,180	\$50,000	\$0
Victims to Victory	Katherine Lawson	\$171,762	\$51,496	\$10,000
Visionaries	Victoria Young	\$61,200	\$17,000	\$0
Volunteer Memphis	Andrea Hill	\$1,048,881	\$50,919	\$25,000
Westwood Youth				
Development	Patricia Davis	\$70,500	\$37,500	\$2,500
Women of Concern	Margarte Morgan	\$133,334	\$40,000	\$25,000
Womens Foundation for				
a Greater Memphis	Shante Avant	\$368,760	\$150,000	\$80,000
Young Womens				
Christian Association				
(YWCA Memphis)	Marquiepta Odom	\$1,088,906	\$150,000	\$18,000
Family Safety Center	Olliette Murry-Drobot	\$2,170,568	\$100,000	\$100,000

Youth Engineered				
Success	Robert Newman	\$89,250	\$25,000	\$25,000
Total Amount				
Requested			\$7,093,935.01	\$2,485,000.00